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Demands made by the Chief Minister of West Bengal

773. SHRI DILIP CHAKRAVAKTY:
W ill the DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Chief Mimstrr, West Bengal made certain drmands on the basis of the recommendations of the Sev enth Finance Commission ;

(b) whether the Government of India has taken note of the proposed move of the West Bengal Government to move the Supreme Court; and

(c) the reaction of the Government of India to the proposed move?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SATISH AGARWAL): (a) Yes Sir. In the meeting of the Chief Ministers held on 19th ami aoth May, 1979 the Chief Minister of West Bengal had raised mat ters relating to the corporation tax, the surcharge of income-tax, the scheme of additional duties of excise in lieu of sales tax applicable to textiles, sugar and tobac co and grant in Heu of tax on railway passenger fates.

additil
) and (c). With regard to the scheme of tittan*! excise duty in lieu of sales tax referred to in the reply to part (»). the Chief Minister, West Bengal had abo stated that i f the matter was not sorted out amicably, the State Government might refer it to Supreme Court under Article (31 of the Constitution. The Prime Minis ter had indicated that a Review Committee would go Into the working of the scheme to see whether what is objected to by the States could be removed.
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Permisolon fo r IndJiut settled abroad to »oquir« Agrlcultore Property

775. SHRI M. V. CHANDRA
SHEKHARA MURTHY:
SHRI A. R. BADRINARAYAN:
SHRI NIHAR LASKAR:

Will the DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Union Govetnment have decided that foreignci'S of Indian origin nny be flowed to acquire agricultural property and if ao, the reasons therefore;

(b) if not, when final decision is likely to be taken;

(c) whether his Minirtry had appointed an eacpert group to go Into the whole question; and

(d) if so, what are their views?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SATISH AGARWAL): (a) No Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) and (d). The Working Group con stituted by the Govt, to go into (he various problems faced by non-Rcsident Indians and foreigners of Indian origin with re gard to certain provisions of FERA, 1973, had inter alia examined the ques tion of allowing foreigners of Indian origin to acquire agricultural property.
The recomendations of the Working Group were considered b> the Govern ment and was decided not to allow foreigners of Indian origin to acquire agricultural property as this would he inconsistent with the accepted policy of the Govern ment regatding absentee ownnship of agricultural property

Perform ance of Joint Venture Abroad

776. SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN :
SHRI P. M. SAYEED:
SHRI A. R. BADRINARAYAN:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE,
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA
TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether an analysis of Indian Joint ventures abroad has revealed that out g f 350 proposals approved so far only 107 joint ventures are in production stage and another 90 are currently under various stages of implementation;

(b) f so, whether it is also a fact that as many as 139 proposals have remained unimplementcd and 23 units which were in operation for some time in the past have been abandoned;

(c) if so, what were the main reasons for all this;

(d) what steps are being taken in this regards; and

(e) whether Government have set up enquiry about this?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE,
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA
TION (SHRI ARIF BAIG): (•) to (

Yes Sir. This was the position as on f
1979-

The main reasons for non-impelmenta-tioo are as follows -

(a) under-estimation «nd, some times non-coenprehen sien of the problems in respect of raising of finances, marketing of good* produced, the maii*-
gement arraogemen* etc. by the Indian parties;

